Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	10/08/24
Hearing:	10/22/24
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2024-19-14

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING GRANT FUNDS AND CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BALANCE FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE SLIP-ON TANKER UNIT

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough (KPB) requested grant funding for the Nikiski Fire Service Area (NFSA); and
- **WHEREAS,** the Department of Interior, Office of Wildland Fire, will provide a grant award in the amount of \$30,822 to the KPB for the purpose of the purchase of one slip-on tanker unit that meets minimum specifications required by the grant; and
- WHEREAS, the grant does not provide for the administrative service fee, therefore there is a request for an additional 1% to be appropriated from the NFSA Capital Project Fund; and
- WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on October 9, 2024, the NFSA Board recommended approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Mayor is authorized to accept a grant from the Department of Interior, Office of Wildland Fire in the amount of \$30,822 paid under PL 117-58 Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act to the Kenai Peninsula Borough, Nikiski Fire Service Area for purchase of one slip-on tanker unit and is authorized to execute a grant agreement and any other documents deemed necessary to accept and expend the grant and to fulfill the intent and purposes of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 2.** That grant funds in the amount of \$30,822 are appropriated to account no. 441.51110.25414.49999 for the Nikiski Fire Department slip-on tanker project and associated expenditures.
- **SECTION 3.** That \$308.22 is appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund fund balance to account no. 441.51110.25414.49999 for the Nikiski Fire Department slip-on tanker project administrative service fee.
- **SECTION 4.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall be effective immediately.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024.

Peter Ribbens, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Michele Turner, CMC, Borough Clerk



Yes:

Baisden, Cooper, Cox, Dunne, Ecklund, Elam, Johnson, Tunseth, Ribbens

No: None

Absent: None